

To be Argued by:
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

CTQ-2016-00001

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

FLO & EDDIE, INC., a California Corporation,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Defendant-Appellant,

DOES, 1 THROUGH 10,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT IN DOCKET NO. 15-1164

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

HENRY GRADSTEIN (*pro hac vice*)
MARYANN R. MARZANO (*pro hac vice*)
DANIEL B. LIFSCHITZ (*pro hac vice* pending)
GRADSTEIN & MARZANO, P.C.
6310 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 510
Los Angeles, California 90048
Tel: (323) 776-3100
Fax: (323) 776-4990

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
KATHRYN M. CHERRY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Tel.: (212) 351-4000
Fax: (212) 351-4035

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Dated: September 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CERTIFIED QUESTION ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. The Origins of Copyright Protection for Sound Recordings in State and Federal Law	6
II. The Parties and Their Role in the Music Industry	9
A. Flo & Eddie (The Turtles).....	9
B. Sirius XM and Its Commercial Exploitation of Pre-1972 Sound Recordings.....	10
C. Market Changes in the Economics of Music Consumption.....	13
III. Procedural History.....	16
A. Proceedings Below	16
B. Other Actions Challenging Sirius XM’s Refusal to Pay For Pre-1972 Sound Recordings	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. New York Law—Not Federal Law—Governs This Case.....	25
II. New York’s Common Law Protects Pre-1972 Sound Recordings From Unauthorized Post-Sale Public Performance.....	28
A. New York’s Common Law Copyright Protects Public Performance of Pre-1972 Sound Recordings.....	29
B. Sirius XM’s Post-Sale “Anti-Piracy” Argument Cannot Be Reconciled With New York Common Law	32
1. Public Sale of Sound Recordings Does Not Strip Them of Common Law Copyright Protection.....	33

2.	<i>Whiteman</i> Has Been Overruled and Is Irrelevant	40
3.	Sirius XM’s Proposed Distinction Between “Copying” and “Intended Use” Is Incoherent and Disregards Its Blatant Commercial Exploitation of Pre-1972 Sound Recordings	43
III.	Protecting Performance Rights in Pre-1972 Sound Recordings Promotes Key Public Policy Goals.....	48
A.	Artists Should Be Compensated for the Use of Their Work	48
B.	Recognizing a Performance Right in Pre-1972 Sound Recordings Will Not Disrupt the Music Industry	51
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. LaVere</i> , 217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	25
<i>Brandon Films, Inc. v. Arjay Enters., Inc.</i> , 230 N.Y.S.2d 56 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1962)	31, 47
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	55
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	52
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Greatest Records, Inc.</i> , 252 N.Y.S.2d 553 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1964).....	29, 30, 44
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955)	4, 31, 35, 40
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 540 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Escape Media Group, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-6646 (AJN), 2015 WL 1402049 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015)	32
<i>De Mille Co. v. Casey</i> , 201 N.Y.S. 20 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1923)	31
<i>Ferris v. Frohman</i> , 223 U.S. 424 (1912).....	30, 44
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Pandora Media Inc.</i> , Order Denying Pandora’s Motion to Dismiss, No. 14-cv-7648, Dkt. 28 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-23182, 2015 WL 3852692 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2015)	22
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-5693, 2014 WL 4725382 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014).....	21
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-5693, 2015 WL 4776932 (C.D. Cal. May 27, 2015)	55
<i>French v. Maguire</i> , 55 How. Pr. 471 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1878).....	47
<i>Giesecking v. Urania Records, Inc.</i> , 155 N.Y.S.2d 171 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1956).....	47
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	26, 34
<i>Int’l News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	44, 46
<i>Jewelers’ Mercantile Agency v. Jeweler’s Weekly Pub. Co.</i> , 155 N.Y. 241 (1898).....	52
<i>La Cienega Music Co. v. ZZ Top</i> , 53 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.</i> , 199 Misc. 786 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nutt v. Nat’l Inst. Inc. for the Imp. of Memory</i> , 31 F.2d 236 (2d Cir. 1929)	46
<i>Palmer v. De Witt</i> , 47 N.Y. 532 (1872)	29, 31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn Mayer, Inc.</i> 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	50
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Premier Albums, Inc.</i> , 240 A.D.2d 62 (1st Dep’t 1963)	46
<i>RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman</i> , 114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 608 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	25
<i>Roy Export Co. Establishment of Vaduz v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Tams v. Witmark</i> , 63 N.Y.S. 721 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1900).....	30
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	46
<i>Twentieth Century Sporting Club, Inc. v. Transradio Press Serv., Inc.</i> , 165 Misc. 71 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1937)	45
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 894 (D.N.J. 1981).....	50
<i>Waring v. WDAS Broadcasting Station Inc.</i> , 327 Pa. 433 (1937).....	32, 38, 47
<i>White-Smith Music Publishing Co. v. Apollo Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 1 (1908).....	33
 Statutes and Rules	
17 U.S.C. § 106(6)	8, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 U.S.C. § 114.....	8, 53
17 U.S.C. § 301(a)	7
17 U.S.C. § 301(c)	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 303(b)	36
Copyright Act of 1831, Ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436 (1831)	6
Sound Recording Act of 1971, Pub. L. 92-140, 85 Stat. 391 (1971)	6, 7, 8
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2572 (1976)	7, 8
Technical Amendments to Title 17, Pub. L. No. 105-80, 111 Stat. 1529 (1997).....	36
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998).....	9
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 352-359-h (McKinney 2016).....	25
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.27(a)	24
 Other Authorities	
143 Cong. Rec. H9882 (statement of Rep. Coble)	35
1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright (rev. ed. 2016)	6
2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright (rev. ed. 2016)	45
6 W.F. Patry, Patry on Copyright (2010).....	26
Ben Sisario, <i>Universal Music Posts Strong Results, and Streaming Is a Bright Spot</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 2, 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brian T. Yeh, <i>Copyright Licensing in Music Distribution, Reproduction, and Public Performance</i> , Congressional Research Service (2015).....	13
Determination of Rates and Terms for Preexisting Subscription Services and Satellite Digital Audio Radio Services, 78 Fed. Reg. 23,054, 23,080 (Apr. 17, 2013)	13
Ed Christman, <i>SiriusXM Attempting to License Directly From Labels</i> , Billboard (Aug. 11, 2011).....	55
GRAMMY Hall of Fame, https://www.grammy.org/recording-academy/awards/hall-of-fame	13
iHeart Radio, <i>Get the iHeart Radio App</i> , http://news.iheart.com/features/get-the-iheartradio-app-240	54
John Seabrook, <i>The Song Machine</i> (2015)	14, 15
Lois Grey et al., <i>Cultural Capital: Challenges to New York State’s Competitive Advantages in the Arts and Entertainment Industry</i> , Cornell University Industrial and Labor Relations Study (2009)	49
Nielsen, <i>2016 Music U.S. Mid-Year Report</i> (July 7, 2016).....	15
Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Year End Statistics, 1989-2007	14
Rolling Stone, <i>500 Greatest Songs of All Time</i> (Apr. 7, 2011)	13
Music Licensing Study: Second Request for Comments, 79 Fed. Reg. 42,833, 42,834 n.3 (July 23, 2014)	26
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England in Four Books</i> (1766)	2
